

No. 09-861

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS FOR POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
POLITICAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL VOTER OUTREACH, INC.,
THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE,
CITIZENS IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, AND
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLAY CALVERT
**Counsel of Record*

MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
2060 WEIMER HALL
GAINESVILLE, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

SANDRA F. CHANCE
CHRISTINA M. LOCKE
BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
3208 WEIMER HALL
GAINESVILLE, FL 32611
(352) 392-2273
schance@jou.ufl.edu

**Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST
AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
VOTER OUTREACH, INC., THE INITIATIVE
AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE, CITIZENS
IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, AND
BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Movants the Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project, The Rutherford Institute, National Voter Outreach, Inc., The Initiative and Referendum Institute, Citizens in Charge Foundation, and the Brechner Center for Freedom of Information (the “Movants”) hereby request leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in this case. The proposed brief will be submitted in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit. Petitioners Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee and Florida State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People have consented to the filing of this brief. Respondents Kurt S. Browning and Sharon L. Harrington, in their respective official capacities as Secretary of State of the State of Florida and Supervisor of Elections of Lee County, have not consented.

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, NATIONAL VOTER OUTREACH, INC., THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE, CITIZENS IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, AND BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY MOVANTS IN BRIEF.....	ii
ASSISTANCE TO BE RENDERED TO THE COURT BY MOVANTS.....	iii
CONCLUSION.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
I. Causation of Harm: The Writ Should be Granted So That the Court May Clarify the Evidentiary Standard of Proof That a State Must Meet to Restrict Political Speech Near Polling Places	8
II. Disparate Treatment of Speakers: The Writ Should be Granted to Resolve Whether the Florida Statute Draws Impermissible Distinctions Between Similarly Situated Speakers	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. For Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2010 WL 183856 (Jan. 21, 2010)	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009) <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3295 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2010) (No. 09-559).....	20, 21
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	8
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765	5
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	23
<i>Sable Commc'ns Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm'nt Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5, 18
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
State Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 101.62 (2009).....	12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 101.662 (2009).....	12
Fla. Stat. § 101.71(1) (2009)	20
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4) (2008)	4, 17, 23
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4) (2006)	23
Other Authorities	
Emily Calhoun, <i>Initiative Petition Reforms and the First Amendment</i> , 66 . Colo. L. Rev. 129 (1995).....	24
K.K. DuVivier, <i>The United States as a Democratic Ideal? International Lessons in Referendum Democracy</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 821 (2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Money, Agenda Setting, and Direct Democracy</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1845 (1999).....	24
Wilson Huhn, <i>Scienter, Causation, and Harm in Freedom of Expression Analysis: The Right Hand Side of the Constitutional Calculus</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 125 (2004).....	16
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Words “Which by Their Very Utterance Inflict Injury”: The Evolving Treatment of Inherently Dangerous Speech in Free Speech Law and Theory</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 317 (2009).....	16
Glen Staszewski, <i>Rejecting the Myth of Popular Sovereignty and Applying an Agency Model to Direct Democracy</i> , 56 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (2003)	23
